

कार्यपालक अभियंता, का कार्यालय  
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, कार्य प्रमंडल, बिहारशरीफ

पत्रांक १४३३५/बिहारशरीफ, दिनांक 16-8-2024

प्रेषक,

कार्यपालक अभियंता,  
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग,  
कार्य प्रमंडल, बिहारशरीफ ।

सेवा में,

नोडल पदाधिकारी NABARD MAINTENANCE  
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग बिहार पटना ।

विषय:-

शीर्ष NABARD मरम्मति/अनुरक्षण योजनान्तर्गत पूर्ण पथों का 5-वर्षीय रूटीन अनुरक्षण कार्य के कार्यान्वयन हेतु अधियाचना पत्र समर्पित करने के संबंध में।


महाशय,

NABARD मरम्मति/अनुरक्षण योजनान्तर्गत पूर्ण पथों का 5-वर्षीय रूटीन अनुरक्षण कार्य संवेदक द्वारा कराये गये पथों में एकरारनामा के अनुसार राशि की अधियाचना पत्र समर्पित की जा रही है।

अनुरोध है कि 5-वर्षीय रूटीन अनुरक्षण कार्य कराने हेतु संलग्न सूची के अनुसार राशि उपलब्ध कराने की कृपा की जाय ताकि संवेदक को भुगतान किया जा सके।

अनु०:- यथोक्त।

विश्वासभाजन

  
कार्यपालक अभियंता,  
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग,  
कार्य प्रमंडल, बिहारशरीफ  
12/8/24

**FORM GFR 19-A**

(See Government of India's Decision (1) below Rule-150)

**Form of Utilisation Certificate up to the month of 02.08.2024**

**(NABARD MAINTENANCE FUND)**

**PIU- BIHARSHARIF**

**Year-2024-25**


Sl. No.	Name of Scheme	Sanction No. & Date with Amount (in Rs. Laes)	Amount Received (in Rs. Laes)	Particulars	Remarks
1	Construction of Rural Roads under NABARD (4515) MAINTENANCE FUND	Order No-8466 Date-30.01.2023	22.48793	Certified that out of Rs 22.48793 received & balance during the years 2024-25 in favour of Ex. Engineer, R.W.D. Works Division Biharsharif, sum of Rs 22.48793 has been utilized for the purpose of NABARD MAINTENANCE FUND scheme as given in the margin for which it was sanctioned and that the balance of Rs 0.0 laes remaining unutilized at the end of the period under- 02.08.2024	
	<b>Total Rs.</b>		<b>22.48793</b>		


2 Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in- aid was Kind of Checks exercised :-

- (i) Works have been supervised by Executive Engineer/Superintending Engineer.
- (ii) Periodical inspection has been conducted by Executive Engineer/Superintending Engineer.
- (iii) Construction material have been tested.
- (iv) Measurements have been recorded in the MBs and test check conducted by the Assistant .
- (v) All other codal formalities have been observed.

3 Physical Progress achieved:

- (i) Construction of Road Works.
- (ii) Construction of CD works

  
 14/8/24  
 Divisional Accounts Officer  
 Rural Works Department  
 Works Division Biharsharif

  
 14/8/24  
 Executive Engineer  
 Rural Works Department  
 Works Division Biharsharif

1





ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग

Rural Works Department, Govt of Bihar

# UNDER HEAD:- 4515 NABARD SBD AGREEMENT



UNDER

RWD WORKS DIVISION BIHARSHARIF

C/S Approved By S.E. RWD Work Circle Nalanda Vide Letter 115 (we) Dated 17.01.18

PROJECT NAME :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM MAHALPAR-

TETRAWAN-DARIYAPUR ROAD IN BHAIRO ASTHAN  
TO PRIMARY SCHOOL BHURA BARTAR Inc. 5yrs.  
MAINTANANCE.

NAME OF CONTRACTOR :- PINE GLOBAL INFRA

CONTRACTOR ADDRES :- MALTI BHAWAN, ROAD NO-2 PATNA.

REGISTRATION NO:- 3170599, PAN NO.- BGGPS2980G

BLOCK :- BIHARSHARIF

AGREEMENT No. :- SBD- 24/2017-18

ACCEPTED RATE :- 10.00% Below of BOQ Rate.

AGREEMENT Value :- Rs. 40,86,253.00

WORK STARTED DATE :- 27-01-18

Completion - 26-01-19

Certified copy

17/01/18

Executive Engineer

R.W.D. Work Division

Nalanda Bihar Sharif

17/01/18







बिहार BIHAR

क्रमांक 13536 दिनांक 7.2.18 मूल्य 10.00... शीट सं. 116 Z 016674  
क्रेता का नाम एवं पता 'Pine Global Infra' जिला पटना 800 001

### Agreement

This agreement made the अमरेन्द्र कुमार सिन्हा, मुद्रांक विक्रेता  
ला. सं. 37/87 निबंधन कार्यालय, अद. 20

Between Executive Engineer, Rural Works Department, Works Division,  
Biharsharif under Plan Head 4515 Nabard for BRRDA 5<sup>th</sup> Floor Vishweshwaraiya  
Bhawan, Jawaharlal Nehru Marg, Patna.- 15 (Name and address of Employer)  
(hereinafter called" the Employer") of part, and

Pine Global Infra,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Sahi Malti Bhawan, Road No-2  
Sanjay Gandhi Nagar, Near Kali Mandir Road,  
Hanuman Nagar, Kankarbagh, Patna.

Whereas the Employer is desirous that the Contractor execute of the of  
Construction of Road from Mahalpar-Tetrawan-Dariyapur Road in Bhairo  
Asthan to Primary School Bhaura Bartar including five year maintenance  
under Head 4515 Nabard. [Name and identification number of Contract] (here in  
after called" the works") and the Employer has accepted the Bid by the Contractor  
for the execution and completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects  
there in at a cost of Rupees 40,86,253.00 (Forty Lacs Eighty Six Thousand Two  
Hundred & Fifty Three) only i.e on 10.00% (Ten Point Zero Percent) below of  
Estimated Rate with the intended completion date for the whole of the works 12  
(Twelve) months from the date of issue of LOA.

PINE GLOBAL INFRA  
Amreeta Singh  
Proprietor

for  
Pine

17/2/18  
Executive Engineer  
R.W.D. Work Division  
Biharsharif



Tender Inviting Authority: Engg-in Chief RWD Patna

Name of Work: MALAPAR TETRAWAN DARIYAPUR ROAD IN BHAIRO ASTHWAN TO PRIMARY SCHOOL BHAURA

Contract No: Civil Works/

Bidder  
Name :

## PRICE SCHEDULE

(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values

NUMBER	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Estimated Rate	TOTAL AMOUNT With Taxes	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	2	4	5	6	54	55
1	Providing & Fixing of Working benchmark Pillars 2 nos. per km & 6 Nos. of reference pillars required for 1 Km. as per drawings given and direction of E/I	6.00	No	3484.83	20908.98	INR Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred & Eight and Paise Ninety Eight Only
2	Clearing and Grubbing Road Land (By manual means) including uprooting wild vegetation, grass, bushes, shrubs, saplings and trees of girth upto 300mm, removals of stumps of such trees cut earlier & disposal of unserviceable materials & stacking of serviceable materials to be used or auctioned upto a lead of 1000 m including removal and disposal of top organic soil not exceeding 150mm in thickness as per technical specification clause 201.1 and direction of E/I	0.26	Ha	46880.98	12189.05	INR Twelve Thousand One Hundred & Eighty Nine and Paise Five Only
3	Box Cutting	44.25	cum	72.14	3192.20	INR Three Thousand One Hundred & Ninety Two and Paise Twenty Only
4	Construction of embankment with approved material deposited from road way cutting and excavation from drain and foundation of other structures and excavated with an average lead of 50 m graded and compacted to meet requirement of tables 300.1 and 300.2 as per technical specification clause 301.5 (Including Royalty & Labour Cess).	78.43	cum	48.08	3770.91	INR Three Thousand Seven Hundred & Seventy and Paise Ninety One Only
5	Excavation for roadwork in soil with hydraulic excavator of 0.9 cum bucket capacity including cutting and loading in tippers, trimming bottom and side slopes, in accordance with requirements of lines, grades and cross-sections, and transporting to the embankment location with a lift upto 1.5 m and lead upto 1000 m as per Technical Specification Clause 302.3 (Including Royalty & Labour Cess).	130.72	cum	72.14	9430.14	INR Nine Thousand Four Hundred & Thirty and Paise Fourteen Only
3	Construction of Embankment with material obtained from borrow pits with a lift upto 1.5 m , transporting to the site spreading , grading to required slope and compacting to meet requirement of Tables 300.1 and 300.2 with a lead upto 1000 m & 100 m as per Technical Specification Clause 301.5 . (Including Royalty & Labour Cess).					



NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER
Quantity	Units	Estimated Rate	TOTAL AMOUNT With Taxes	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words	Sl. No.
100.00	Cum	176.14	18529.81	INR Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred & Twenty Nine and Paise Eight One Only	16
1000.00	Cum	120.21	248532.73	INR Two Lakh Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred & Thirty Two and Paise Seventy Three Only	17
1777.60	Cum	170.79	314244.23	INR Three Lakh Four Thousand Two Hundred & Forty Four and Paise Twenty Three Only	18
303.76	Cum	170.79	69611.06	INR Sixty Nine Thousand Six Hundred & Eleven and Paise Six Only	19
215.13	Cum	1602.08	344655.47	INR Three Lakh Forty Four Thousand Six Hundred & Fifty Five and Paise Forty Seven Only	20
85.22	Cum	2197.55	187275.21	INR One Lakh Eighty Seven Thousand Two Hundred & Seventy Five and Paise Twenty One Only	21
1136.25	Cum	44.88	50994.90	INR Fifty Thousand Nine Hundred & Ninety Four and Paise Ninety Only	22
1136.25	Cum	70.12	79673.85	INR Seventy Nine Thousand Six Hundred & Seventy Three and Paise Eighty Five Only	23
1136.25	Cum	62.86	71424.68	INR Seventy One Thousand Four Hundred & Twenty Four and Paise Sixty Eight Only	24



Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Estimated Rate	TOTAL AMOUNT With Taxes	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
16	Construction of Gravel/Soil-aggregate base by providing well graded material, spreading in uniform layers with motor on prepared surface, mixing by mix in place method with rotavator at OMC, and compacting with three wheel 80-100 kN static roller to achieve the desired density, complete as per Technical Specification Clause 402	170.44	Cum	1602.68	273058.62	INR Two Lakh Seventy Three Thousand & Fifty Eight and Paise Fifty Two Only
17	Providing, laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregates of specific sizes to water bound macadam specification including spreading in uniform thickness, hand packing, rolling with smooth wheel roller 80-100 kN in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming, stone screening to fill-up the interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density Grading 3 as per Technical Specification Clause 405	127.83	Cum	2197.55	280912.82	INR Two Lakh Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred & Twelve and Paise Eighty Two Only
18	Construction of un-reinforced, plain cement concrete pavement, thickness as per design, over a prepared sub base, with 43 grade cement or any other type as per Clause 1501.2.2 M30 (Grade), coarse and fine aggregates conforming to IS:383, maximum size of coarse aggregate not exceeding 25 mm, mixed in a concrete mixer of not less than 0.2 cum capacity and appropriate weigh batcher using approved mix design, laid in approved fixed side formwork (steel channel, laying and fixing of 125 micron thick polythene film, wedges, steel plates including levelling the formwork as per drawing), spreading the concrete with shovels, rakes, compacted using needle, screed and plate vibrators and finished in continuous operation including provision of contraction and expansion, construction joints, applying debonding strips, primer, sealant, dowel bars, near approaches to bridge/culvert and construction joints, admixtures as approved, curing of concrete slabs for 14-days, using curing compound (where specified) and water finishing to lines and grade as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1501	272.70	Cum	6484.39	1768293.15	INR Seventeen Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand Two Hundred & Ninety Three and Paise Fifteen Only
19	Laying brick soling layer on prepared sub-grade with brick on end edging according to lines, graded and cross-section shown on the drawing filling joints with sand and earth, spreading 25 mm thick layer of earth over brick soling, watering and rolling the same with three wheel road roller 80-100 kN as per Technical Specification Clause 412	450.00	Cum	489.86	220437.00	INR Two Lakh Twenty Thousand Four Hundred & Thirty Seven Only
20	Supply and providing NP2 300 mm dia hume pipe across carriageway in open areas	7.50	Cum	603.80	4528.50	INR Four Thousand Five Hundred & Twenty Eight and Paise Fifty Only
21	Kilometre stone					
22	ii) Km stone	2.00	No.	2072.77	4145.54	INR Four Thousand One Hundred & Forty Five and Paise Fifty Four Only
23	iii) 200 m stone	3.00	No.	587.67	1763.01	INR One Thousand Seven Hundred & Sixty Three and Paise One Only



NUMBE	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Estimated Rate	TOTAL AMOUNT With Taxes	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	2	4	5	6	54	55
24	Providing and fixing of semi reflective cautionary , mandatory and informatory sign board as per IRC :67 made of 1.5 mm thick MS steel duly stove white colour in front and gray colour on back with red reflective border of 65 mm width and required letters and figures with reflective tape engineering grade as per clause 1701.3.9 of MORD for rural road of required shade and colour supported and welded on 47mmx47mmx12swg sheet tube firmly fixed to the ground by mean of properly designed foundation with M15 grade cement concrete 450x450x600 mm ,600mm below ground level as per approved drawing clause 1701.2.2.					
25	600 mm equilateral & triangle,	3.00	Nos	1489.30	4467.90	INR Four Thousand Four Hundred & Sixty Seven and Paise Ninety Only
26	600 mm circular ,	2.00	Nos	1551.96	3103.92	INR Three Thousand C Hundred & Three and Paise Ninety Two Only
27	800 mm x 600 mm rectangular,	3.00	Nos	1649.15	4947.45	INR Four Thousand Nine Hundred & Forty Seven and Paise Forty Five Only
28	600 mm x 450 mm rectangular,	2.00	Nos	1545.55	3091.10	INR Three Thousand & Ninety One and Paise Ten Only
29	Providing and laying of hot applied thermoplastic compound 2.5 mm thick including reflectorising glass beads @ 250 gms per sqm area, thickness of 2.5 mm is exclusive of surface applied glass beads as per IRC:35 .The finished surface to be level, uniform and free from streaks and holes.	60.00	Sqm	842.14	50528.40	INR Fifty Thousand Five Hundred & Twenty Eight and Paise Forty Only
30	Providing and fixing of typical MMGSY informatory sign board with Logo as per MORD specifications and drawing. Three MS Plates of 1.6 mm thick, top and middle plate duly welded with MS flat iron 25mm x 5m size on back on edges. The lower plate will be welded with MS angle iron frame of 25mm x 25mm x 5mm. The angle iron frame of the lower most plate and flat iron frame of middle plate will be welded to 2 nos. 75mm x 75 mm of 12 SWG sheet tubes posts duly embedded in cement concrete M-15 grade blocks of 450mm x 450mm x 600mm, 600mm below ground level. The top most diamond plate will be welded to middle plate by 47mm x 47mm of 12 SWG steel plate tube. All M.S. will be stove enameled on both sides. Lettering and printing arrows, border etc. will be painted with ready mixed synthetic enamel paint of superior quality in required shade and colour. All sections of framed posts and steel tube will be painted with primer and two coats of epoxy paint as per drawing Clause 1701 and Annexure 1700.1	2.00	Nos	9325.34	18650.68	INR Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred & Fifty and Paise Sixty Eight Only
31	Cost of 1 H.P. CULVERT Size ( 1000 mm )					
32	Earth work in excavation for foundation of structures upto 3.0 m depth as per drawing and technical specification clause 1104	29.80	Cum	269.25	8023.65	INR Eight Thousand & Twenty Three and Paise Sixty Five Only



Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Estimated Rate	TOTAL AMOUNT With Taxes	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	2	4	5	6	54	55
33	Providing M15 (PCC 1:2.5:5) as levelling course in foundation :- Providing PCC M 15 (1:2.5:5) concrete for plain concrete in open foundations complete as per drawings and technical specifications Clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203	2.96	Cum	4815.57	14254.09	INR Fourteen Thousand Two Hundred & Fifty Four and Paise Nine Only
34	Brick Masonary work in cm 1:4 in head wall complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 1109 in cement mortar 1:4	30.61	Cum	6191.53	189522.73	INR One Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand Five Hundred & Twenty Two and Paise Seventy Three Only
35	Providing and laying RCC pipe NP-3 for culverts on first class bedding of PCC M10 material in single row including fixing collar with cement mortar 1:2 but excluding excavation, protection works, backfilling concrete and masonry works in head walls and parapets as per clause 1106	7.50	m	7723.81	57928.58	INR Fifty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred & Twenty Eight and Paise Fifty Eight Only
36	Plastering with cement mortar (1:4 ) on brick work in sub-structure as per Technical Specifications	66.85	Sqm	165.48	11062.34	INR Eleven Thousand & Sixty Two and Paise Thirty Four Only
37	Providing 1.5 mm cement punning including curing carriage of water with all leads and lifts as per building specification and direction of E/I	14.22	Sqm	47.56	676.30	INR Six Hundred & Seventy Six and Paise Thirty Only
38	1st Year Maintenance cost	1.00	Year	11478.00	11478.00	INR Eleven Thousand Four Hundred & Seventy Eight Only
39	2nd Year Maintenance cost	1.00	Year	15424.00	15424.00	INR Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred & Twenty Four Only
40	3rd Year Maintenance cost	1.00	Year	41155.00	41155.00	INR Forty One Thousand One Hundred & Fifty Five Only
41	4th Year Maintenance cost	1.00	Year	53454.00	53454.00	INR Fifty Three Thousand Four Hundred & Fifty Four Only
42	5th Year Maintenance cost	1.00	Year	64941.00	64941.00	INR Sixty Four Thousand Nine Hundred & Forty One Only
Total in Figures					4540280.90	Forty Five Lakh Forty Thousand Two Hundred & Eighty and Paise Ninety Only
Quoted Rate in Figures			Select		0.00	INR Zero Only
Quoted Rate in Words						INR Zero Only



बिहार सरकार  
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग

पत्रांक - मु0 अ0-4 (मु0)-विविध कार्य-23-144/2017

8799

/पटना, दिनांक-23/10/17

प्रेषक,

संजय कुमार, भा0प्र0से0

अपर सचिव।

सेवा में,  
महालेखाकार (लेखा एवं हकदारी)  
बिहार, पटना।

आंतरिक वित्तीय सलाहकार द्वारा  
अनुमोदित रूप से परामर्शित

विषय:- योजना शीर्ष 4515-अन्य ग्राम विकास कार्यक्रमों पर पूंजीगत परियोजना-103-ग्राम विकास-राज्य योजना-0105-ग्राम विकास की परियोजनाएं (नाबार्ड ऋण संपोषित योजना)-उपशीर्ष के अन्तर्गत बिहार राज्य के विभिन्न जिलों में (परिशिष्ट-1 के रूप में संलग्न सूची के अनुरूप) कुल 22 पथ निर्माण योजनाओं पर पथवार प्रशासनिक स्वीकृति प्रदान करने के संबंध में।

महाराज,

निदेशानुसार योजना शीर्ष 4515-अन्य ग्राम विकास कार्यक्रमों पर पूंजीगत परियोजना-103-ग्राम विकास-राज्य योजना - उप शीर्ष-0105 - ग्राम विकास की परियोजनाएं (नाबार्ड ऋण संपोषित योजना) - उप शीर्ष के अन्तर्गत बिहार राज्य के विभिन्न जिलों में (परिशिष्ट - 1 के रूप में संलग्न सूची के अनुरूप) कुल 22 पथ निर्माण योजनाओं जिसकी लम्बाई 38.35 कि०मी० एवं राशि ₹ 23.41998 करोड़ (तेईस करोड़ एकतालिस लाख निम्नानवें हजार आठ सौ ₹ 0 मात्र) है - हेतु पथवार प्रशासनिक स्वीकृति प्रदान की जाती है।

परिशिष्ट-1

नाबार्ड संपोषित योजना अन्तर्गत वित्तीय वर्ष 2017-18 के लिए प्रशासनिक अनुमोदित योजनाओं की सूची :-										
Chief Engineer - I										
Sl. No.	District	Works Division	Block	MIMGSY CNCPL No.	Name of Road	Length (K.M)	Construction Cost	Maintenan ce Cost	TA Amount (In Lacs)	Amount Lac/K. M
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11
1	Bhojpur	Arah	Koilwar	S015	Ara Akhawon PWD Road to Salempur Gram west Tola Link Path	2.75	172.760	6.560	179.320	62.82
2	Bhojpur	Arah	Udwanmagar	S022	Ara sasaram SH path to Tetariva Village	1.00	65.28	2.55	67.830	65.28
3	Bhojpur	Jagdishpur	Shahpur	S029	Lalu Dera to Kadam ka Dera Hote Hue Brahamdev Ke Dera	2.65	141.220	7.67	148.890	53.29
4	Bhojpur	Jagdishpur	Jagdishpur	S063	Kushna Nahar Pul to Baraon Dalit Basti	2.10	131.540	8.030	139.570	62.64
5	Bhojpur	Jagdishpur	Jagdishpur	S025	N.H. 30 (Kaura Middle School) to Najwar Village Via Ganjhar	3.60	201.280	9.92	211.200	55.91
6	Bhojpur	Jagdishpur	Garhani	S015	Paharpur REO Road to Ashalan Hote Hue Rampur	2.15	130.960	3.790	134.750	60.91
7	Bhojpur	Jagdishpur	Bihya	S018	N.H. 84 To Kateya Gunti (Bargahi Tola)	4.00	193.340	14.100	207.440	48.34
8	Bhojpur	Jagdishpur	Garhani	S034	Dehri Gram to Lalganj	2.40	112.240	5.790	118.030	46.77
9	Bhojpur	Piro	Tarari	S041	Saidanpur to Tirojpur	1.85	112.270	3.420	115.690	60.69
10	Bhojpur	Piro	Tarari	S042	Nawadih to Nawadih Tola	1.30	75.270	4.090	79.360	57.90
11	Buxar	Buxar	Rajpur	S027	Kaithahar Kala Nahar Pul to Harijan Tola	1.90	115.660	7.750	123.410	60.87
12	Buxar	Buxar	Rajpur	S036	Khiri Magraon to Sagraon Magraon	1.30	72.930	2.140	75.070	56.19

62

13	Buxar	Buxar	Itarhi	S016	Lodhas Paharpur Road me Pul se to Chamela Mode Hote Hue to Kausehari	3.00	185.830	7.230	193.060	61.94
14	Buxar	Buxar	Buxar	S037	Gram Chakarhansi Me Pradumn Yadav ke Ghar to Nirmal Kuswaha Rameyodhya Upadhy and Kalika Yadav Ke Ghar Hote Huye Farigawan Path	1.45	89.910	3.910	93.820	62.01
15	Buxar	Buxar	Buxar	S010	Sondhila More to Lalganj Gaon	1.40	88.300	5.810	94.110	63.07
16	Buxar	Buxar	Itarhi	S040	Chausa Dhansoi road Mitapurwa to Bhitara Gasaipur Atrauna hote hue itarhi tak ka shesh bhag	1.70	98.200	6.750	104.950	57.76
17	Buxar	Buxar	Chausa	S031	Ranighat to Narbatpur (Chausa Garh)	0.95	58.49	2.68	61.170	61.57
18	Patna	Danapur	Danapur	S05	Gurgawan road to Kothia Dukhit Tola (Babuchak)	1.25	73.029	6.689	79.718	58.42
19	Nalanda	Hilsa	Islampur	S027	Sahid Smarak to Serpur	0.70	38.8300	1.907	40.737	55.47
20	Nalanda	Hilsa	Islampur	S054	Nandlal Bigha to Imadpur	0.75	41.2990	2.267	43.566	55.07
21	Nalanda	Biharsharif	Asthawan	S015	Mahalpar Tetrawan Daryapur Road in Bhairo Asthan to Primary School Bhaura Barthar	0.75	44.1240	1.865	45.989	58.83
22	Nalanda	Biharsharif	Bind	S014	Benar-Saksohra Road to Mahmuddabad	0.50	36.4020	0.006	36.408	72.80
<b>Total</b>						<b>39.45</b>	<b>2279.164</b>	<b>114.924</b>	<b>2394.088</b>	

2. इस योजना को दो वित्तीय वर्ष 2017-18 एवं 2018-19 में पूरा किये जाने का लक्ष्य है।
3. कार्यपालक अभियंता, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, संबंधित कार्य प्रमंडल, योजना की विस्तृत कार्य योजना तैयार करेंगे तथा इसके अनुरूप कार्यों को समयबद्ध ढंग से पूर्ण कराना सुनिश्चित करेंगे।
4. कार्यपालक अभियंता, संबंधित कार्य प्रमंडल सुनिश्चित करेंगे कि स्वीकृत पथ किसी अन्य योजना के अन्तर्गत सम्मिलित नहीं है।
5. कार्यपालक अभियंता, संबंधित कार्य प्रमंडल, योजना के कार्य सम्पादन हेतु निकासी एवं व्ययन पदाधिकारी होंगे।
6. कार्य ई-निविदा के माध्यम से Standard Bidding Document के आधार पर कराया जायेगा।
7. कार्यों की गुणवत्ता सुनिश्चित करने की जिम्मेवारी संबंधित कार्यपालक अभियंता की होगी। किये गये कार्यों का भुगतान गुणवत्ता के जोचफल के गुण-दोष के आधार पर किया जायेगा।
8. योजना के क्रियान्वयन से पूर्व इस पर सक्षम पदाधिकारी से प्रावैधिक स्वीकृति प्राप्त कर ली जायगी। प्रावैधिक स्वीकृति के समय सभी सक्षम प्राधिकार IRC SP-72 वर्ष 2015 एवं IRC SP-62 वर्ष 2014 के तकनीकी प्रावधानों का अक्षरशः अनुपालन सुनिश्चित करेंगे।
9. इस योजना का व्यय योजना शीर्ष 4515-अन्य ग्राम विकास कार्यक्रमों पर पूँजीगत परिव्यय-103-ग्राम विकास-राज्य योजना-0105-ग्राम विकास की परियोजनाएं (नाबार्ड ऋण संपोषित योजना)-उपशीर्ष जिसका विपन्न कोड P-4515001030105 एवं स्कीम कोड-5369 के अन्तर्गत वित्तीय वर्ष 2017-18 में उपबंधित राशि से विकलनीय होगा।



10. योजना शीर्ष 4515-अन्य ग्राम विकास कार्यक्रमों पर पूँजीगत परिव्यय-103-ग्राम विकास-राज्य योजना-0105-ग्राम विकास की परियोजनाएं (नाबार्ड ऋण संपोषित योजना)-उपशीर्ष के अन्तर्गत वित्तीय वर्ष 2017-18 में 454.31 लाख रुपये का बजट उपबंध स्वीकृत है।

11. कार्यपालक अभियंता, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, संबंधित कार्य प्रमंडल, द्वारा योजना का मौखिक एवं वित्तीय प्रगति प्रतिवेदन प्रत्येक माह के 10 तारीख तक निश्चित रूप से कमशः संबंधित अधीक्षण अभियंता एवं संबंधित मुख्य अभियंता, पटना के माध्यम से विभाग को उपलब्ध कराया जायेगा।

12. इन योजनाओं का निर्माण नाबार्ड के तहत कराये जाने के प्रस्ताव पर मा० मुख्यमंत्री महोदय, बिहार सरकार का अनुमोदन प्राप्त है। ये 22 पथ Brics New development Bank (NDB) के वित्त पोषण के लिए पूर्व में चिन्हित मुख्यमंत्री ग्राम संपर्क योजना के 656 पथों की सूची में शामिल है।

13. इन पथवार योजनाओं के प्रशासनिक स्वीकृति के प्रस्ताव पर संचिका सं०- मु० अ०-4 (मु०) विविध कार्य-23-144/2017 के पृ० सं०-03/टि० पर दिनांक 08.08.17 को अनुमोदन प्राप्त है।

14. बिहार कोषागार संहिता में निहित प्रावधानों के आलोक में बजट प्रावधान के अंतर्गत ही राशि की निकासी की जाय।

15. वित्त विभाग के संकल्प संख्या-4-45/94-301 वि (2) दिनांक 31.01.1995 एवं वित्त विभाग के पत्रांक स्कीम (8)-11-2005-5090 वि (2) दिनांक 15.09.05 एवं 295 दिनांक 24.03.15 के आलोक में तथा वित्त विभाग के संकल्प सं० 96 दिनांक 03.01.2008 में निहित निदेशों का अक्षरशः पालन किया जाय तथा बिहार वित्त नियमावली के सुसंगत प्रावधानों के आलोक में योजना में उपबंधित राशि की उपलब्धता के आधार पर व्यय की जाय। यह आदेश आंतरिक वित्तिय सलाहकार की सहमति प्राप्त कर निर्गत किया जा रहा है। आंतरिक वित्तिय सलाहकार की सहमति संचिका सं०- मु० अ०-4 (मु०) विविध- कार्य-23-144/2017 के पृष्ठ संख्या-10/टि० पर दिनांक-13.10.17 को प्राप्त है।

16. यह राशि उसी मद में खर्च की जायेगी, जिसके लिए पुनर्विनियोजित की गयी है, अन्य में नहीं।

17. योजना के लिए संबंधित कार्यपालक अभियंता से विस्तृत कार्य योजना मांगी जायेगी एवं प्राक्कलन की विशिष्टताओं के अनुसार निर्धारित समय सीमा के अंदर कार्य पूर्ण कराना सुनिश्चित किया जाय।

18. योजना के कार्यान्वयन के कम में इनका निर्धारित निरीक्षण (नियमित अंतराल पर) अनिवार्य रूप से किया जाय तथा प्रतिवेदन अभिलेखबद्ध किया जाय।

19. वित्त विभाग के पत्रांक-770, दिनांक 20.09.11 के द्वारा सूचित किया गया है कि नाबार्ड से RUDF के अन्तर्गत नई परियोजनाओं की प्रशासनिक अनुमोदन प्राप्त करने के उपरान्त ही स्वीकृति हेतु नाबार्ड को भेजी जाये।

विश्वसुमन

(संजय कुमार)  
अपर सचिव

ज्ञापांक- मु० अ०-4 (मु०)-विविध कार्य-23-144/2017 8799 /पटना, दिनांक-23/10/17  
प्रतिलिपि- सभी संबंधित कोषागार पदाधिकारी, जिला कोषागार/उप कोषागार को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु प्रेषित।

अपर सचिव

ज्ञापांक- मु० अ०-4 (मु०)-विविध कार्य-23-144/2017 8799 /पटना, दिनांक-23/10/17  
प्रतिलिपि- माननीय मंत्री के आप्त सचिव, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग/प्रधान सचिव, योजना एवं विकास विभाग/वित्त विभाग (आय-व्यय शाखा)/आंतरिक वित्तीय सलाहकार, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग/मंत्रिमंडल सचिवालय एवं समन्वय विभाग/कार्मिक एवं प्रशासनिक सुधार विभाग, सभी संबंधित प्रमण्डलीय आयुक्त/सभी संबंधित जिला पदाधिकारी/सभी संबंधित उप विकास आयुक्त/अभियंता प्रमुखए ग्रा० का० वि०, बिहार, पटना/सभी संबंधित मुख्य अभियंता, पटना, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग/मु० अ०-4 (मुख्यालय), ग्रा० का० वि०/सभी संबंधित अधीक्षण अभियंता, ग्रा० का० वि०, कार्य अंचल/सभी संबंधित कार्यपालक अभियंता, ग्रा० का० वि० कार्य प्रमंडल/मुख्य महाप्रबंधक नाबार्ड, बिहार क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय, (मौर्या कम्पलेक्स, पौचवी मंजिल) डाक बंगला रोड, पटना को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु प्रेषित। आईटी० नोडल, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग को विभाग के वेबसाइट पर अपलोड करने हेतु प्रेषित।

अपर सचिव